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ANTI-DUMPING NOTICE NO.  2017/23 

ANTI-DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING ACTIONS - STATUS REPORT AT 31 JANUARY 2017 

This notice updates Anti-Dumping Notice (ADN) No.2017/04 and is part of a monthly series advising the status of anti-dumping and countervailing actions that 
are being undertaken by the Anti-Dumping Commission (the Commission). Enquiries may be directed to the nominated contact on the ADN relating to the 
specific goods or to the Client Engagement and Business Support Section on 13 28 46.  Specific information on collection of provisional securities and interim 
dumping, and interim countervailing duties are available on the Commission’s website at www.adcommission.gov.au 

 

APPLICATIONS RECEIVED DURING JANUARY 2017  
Case 
Number 

Application (Dumping/Countervailing) Date received Status 

389 Reinvestigation (dumping) 09/01/2017 In progress 
390 Accelerated review (dumping) 03/01/2017 Rejected 
391 Accelerated review (dumping and countervailing) 31/01/2017 Screening 
EX0052 Accelerated review (dumping and countervailing) 06/01/2017 Initiated 
DA0080 Duty assessment (dumping and countervailing) 03/01/2017 Initiated 
DA0081 Duty assessment (dumping) 03/01/2017 Initiated 
DA0082 Duty assessment (dumping) 03/01/2017 Initiated 

 
  

http://www.adcommission.gov.au/
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CURRENT INVESTIGATIONS  

DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING 
ADN/ 
Case # 

Goods Tariff 
classification 

Country of export Initiation 
date 

PAD* 
published 

Securities 
imposed 

Statement of 
essential facts 
(SEF) 

Report due 

2016/33 
#341 

A4 Copy paper 
(countervailing for China 
& Indonesia) 

4802.56.10/03 Brazil, China, 
Indonesia, Thailand 

12/04/16 29/09/16 
04/11/16 
19/12/16 

30/09/16 
07/11/16 

09/12/16 - 
published 

06/03/17 

2016/65 
#355 

Steel shelving units 9403.10.00/40 
9403.20.00/19 

China 04/07/16 Day 60 Status 
Report 

 09/01/17 - 
published 

23/02/17 

2016/77 
#362 

Aluminium extrusions 7604.10.00/06 
7604.21.00/07/08 
7604.29.00/09/10  
7608.10.00/09; 
7608.20.00/10 
7610.10.00/12; 
7610.90.00/13 

Malaysia and 
Vietnam 

16/08/16 17/10/16 19/10/16 20/03/17 03/05/17 

2016/105 
#370 

Zinc coated 
(galvanised) steel 

7210.49.00/55/56/5
7/58 
7212.30.00/61 
7225.92.00/38 
7226.99.00/71 

India, Malaysia and 
Vietnam 

07/10/16 Day 60 Status 
Report 

 25/04/17 09/06/17 

*Preliminary Affirmative Determination (PAD) 

DUMPING 
ADN/ 
Case # 

Goods Tariff classification Country of export Initiation 
date 

PAD* 
published 

Securities 
imposed 

Statement of 
essential facts 
(SEF) 

Report due 

2016/54 
#350 

Resealable can end 
closures 

8309.90.00/10 India, Malaysia, 
Philippines and 
Singapore 

18/05/16 05/10/16 06/10/16 05/10/16 - 
published 

17/02/17 

2017/02 
#384 

Alloy round steel bar 7228.20.10/44 
7228.20.90/47 
7228.30.10/70 
7228.30.90/41 
7228.60.10/72 
7228.60.90/55 

China 10/01/17   30/04/17 14/06/17 

2017/05 
#377 

Cooling tower water 
treatment controllers 

9032.89.80/90 United States of 
America 

23/01/17   15/05/17 27/06/17 
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ADN/ 
Case # 

Goods Tariff classification Country of export Initiation 
date 

PAD* 
published 

Securities 
imposed 

Statement of 
essential facts 
(SEF) 

Report due 

2016/154 
#320 

Hollow structural 
sections 

7306.30.00/31/32/33/3
4/35/36/37 
7306.50.00/45* 
7306.61.00/21/22/25 
7306.61.00/90* 
7306.69.00/10 

United Arab 
Emirates 

Resumed 
31/01/17 

  As soon as 
practical 
 

 

*Preliminary Affirmative Determination (PAD) 

ANTI-CIRCUMVENTION INQUIRY 
ADN/ 
Case # 

Goods Tariff classification Country of 
export 

Initiation date Statement of essential 
facts (SEF) 

Report due 

Nil       

CONTINUATION INQUIRIES 

ADN/ 
Case # 

Goods Tariff classification Country of export Initiation date Statement of 
essential facts (SEF) 

Report due 

2016/109 
#378 

Aluminium road 
wheels 

8708.70.91/78 
8708.70.99/80 
8716.90.00/39 

China 27/10/16 14/03/17 30/04/17 

2016/113 
#379 

Hollow structural  
sections 

7306.30.00/31/32/33/3
4/35/36/37 
7306.50.00/45* 
7306.61.00/21/22/25 
7306.61.00/90* 
7306.69.00/10 

China, Korea, 
Malaysia and 
Taiwan 

31/10/16 20/02/17 04/04/17 

REVIEW/REVOCATION INQUIRIES  
ADN/ 
Case # 

Goods Tariff classification Country of export Initiation 
date 

Statement of essential 
facts (SEF) 

Report due 

2015/45 
#285 

Hollow structural 
sections 

7306.30.00/31/32/33/34/3
5/36/37 
7306.61.00/21/22/25 
7306.69.00/10 

China 09/04/15 28/07/15 – published Final report sent to Parliamentary 
Secretary on  29/02/16 
24/03/16 – Parliamentary 
Secretary extended decision date 
(ADN 2016/29) 

2016/41 
#349 

Tomatoes, prepared 
and preserved 

2002.10.00/60 Italy  21/04/16 20/02/17 06/04/17 

http://www.adcommission.gov.au/cases/EPR%20301%20%20350/EPR%20333/002%20-%20ADN%202016-21%20-%20Pineapple%20-%20FINAL%20PUBLIC%20RECORD.pdf
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ADN/ 
Case # 

Goods Tariff classification Country of export Initiation 
date 

Statement of essential 
facts (SEF) 

Report due 

2016/41 
#354 

Tomatoes, prepared 
and preserved 

2002.10.00/60 Italy 25/05/16 20/02/17 06/04/17 

2016/86 
#365 
#366 
#368 
#371 

Zinc coated 
(galvanised) steel 

7210.49.00/55/56/57 
/58  
7212.30.00/61 
7225.92.00/38/71 

China and Taiwan 30/08/16 22/02/17 10/04/17 

2016/87 
#367 
#372 

Aluminium zinc coated 
steel 

7210.61.00/60/61/62 China 30/08/16 22/02/17 10/04/17 

2016/99 
#373 

Pineapple (FSI) 2008.20.00/27/28 Thailand 19/09/19 07/01/17 - published 21/02/17 

2016/101 
#374 
#376 

Zinc coated 
(galvanised) steel 
 

7210.49.00/55/56/57 
/58  
7212.30.00/61 
7225.92.00/38/71 

China 22/09/16 22/02/17 10/04/17 

2016/102 
#375 

Aluminium zinc coated 
steel 

7210.61.00/60/61/62 China 22/09/16 22/02/17 10/04/17 

2016/106 
#380 

Steel reinforcing bar 7213.10.00/42 
7214.20.00/47 
7227.90.10/69 
7227.90.90/01/02/04 
7228.30.10/70 
7228.30.90/40 
7228.60.10/72 

Spain 13/10/16 31/01/17 17/03/17 

2016/114 
#381 

Hollow structural 
sections 

7306.30.00/31/32/33/34/3
5/36/37 
7306.50.00/45* 
7306.61.00/21/22/25 
7306.61.00/90* 
7306.69.00/10 

China, Korea, 
Malaysia and 
Taiwan 

31/10/16 20/02/17 04/04/17 

2016/119 
#383 

Power transformers 8504.22.00/40 
8504.23.00/26/41 

Indonesia, Taiwan 
and Thailand 

07/11/16 27/02/17 11/04/17 

2016/129 
#385 

Aluminium zinc coated 
steel 

7210.61.00/60/61/62 Korea 07/12/16 27/03/17 11/05/17 
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REINVESTIGATIONS (* as directed by the Anti-Dumping Review Panel (ADRP)) 
ADN/ 
Case # 

Goods Tariff classification Country of export Request date Report due to 
ADRP* 

Status 

#388 Grinding balls 7325.91.00/26 
7326.11.00/29 
7326.90.90/59 

China 23/12/2016 15/03/2017 In progress 

#389 Pineapple FSI 2008.20.00/27/28 Thailand 09/01/17 15/02/17 In progress 

EXEMPTION APPLICATIONS  
Case # Goods Tariff classification Country of export Applicant Date 

initiated 
Finalised date 

2015/65 
EX0038 

Aluminium extrusions, 
certain  

7604.10.00/06 7604.21.00/07/08 
7604.29.00/09/10  
7608.10.00/09; 7608.20.00/10 
7610.10.00/12; 7610.90.00/13  

China SRB Systems Pty Ltd 11/06/15  

2016/104 
EX0047 

Deep drawn stainless 
steel sinks 

7324.10.00/52 China  11/10/16  

2016/118 
EX0048 

Hot rolled coil steel 7208.25.00/32 
7208.26.00/33 
7208.27.00/34 
7208.36.00/35 
7208.37.00/36 
7208.38.00/37 
7208.39.00/38 
7208.53.00/42 
7208.54.00/43 
7208.90.00/30 
7211.14.00/40 
7211.19.00/41 

Japan, Korea, 
Malaysia and Taiwan 

Citic Australia Steel Products 
Pty Ltd 

10/11/16  

2016/127 
EX0050 

Hot rolled plate steel 7208.40.00/39 
7208.51.00/40 
7208.52.00/41 
7225.40.00/22/24 

China, Indonesia, 
Japan, Korea and 
Taiwan 

Bao Australia Pty Ltd 13/12/16  

2017/15 
EX0052 

Grinding balls 7325.91.00/26 
7326.11.00/29 
7326.90.90/59 

China Anhui Sanfang New Material 
Technology Co., Ltd 

13/01/17  
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ACCELERATED EXPORTER REVIEWS  
ADN/ 
Case # 

Goods Tariff classification Country of 
export 

Date received Report due Status 

2016/115 
#382 

Hollow structural 
sections 

7306.30.00/31/32/33/34/35/36/37 
7306.61.00/21/22/25 
7306.69.00/10 

Thailand 19/10/16 27/01/17  

2017/03 
#387 

Aluminium extrusions 7604.10.00/06 7604.21.00/07/08 
7604.29.00/09/10  
7608.10.00/09; 7608.20.00/10 
7610.10.00/12; 7610.90.00/13 

China 14/12/16 24/03/17  
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DUTY ASSESSMENTS  
Case # Goods 

(Dumping/Countervailing) 
Importer Country 

of origin Importation period Date 
received Due date Status 

DA0049 Hollow structural sections 
(dumping) Steelforce Trading Pty Ltd China 3 July 2014 to 2 January 

2015 30/06/15 15/02/16 Commissioner’s 
determination made 

DA0059 Hollow structural sections 
(dumping & countervailing) Steelforce Trading Pty Ltd China 3 January 2015 – 

2 July 2015 01/01/16 19/07/161 Commissioner’s 
determination made 

DA0071 Hollow structural sections 
(dumping) Steelforce Trading Pty Ltd China 3 July 2015 to 2 January 

2016 09/06/16 04/01/172 Ongoing 

DA0072 Hollow structural sections 
(dumping) Commercial Metals (CMC) P/L Thailand 19 August 2015 to 18 

February 2016 19/08/16 20/01/17 Ongoing 

DA0073 Zinc coated (galvanised) 
steel (dumping) Stemcor (SEA) PTE LTD China 5 February 2016 to 4 August 

2016 02/09/16 04/02/17 Ongoing 

DA0074 Aluminium extrusions 
(dumping & countervailing) Trident Enterprises Pty. Ltd China 28 October 2015 – 27 April 

2016 20/09/16 22/02/17 Rejected 

DA0075 Deep drawn stainless steel 
sinks (dumping) Milena Australia China 26 March 2016 – 25 

September 2016 14/10/16 18/03/17 Ongoing 

DA0077 Hot rolled structural steel 
sections (dumping) 

Thyssenkrupp Materials 
Australia Pty Ltd Thailand 20 November 2015 to 19 

May 2016 15/11/14 19/04/17 Ongoing 

DA0078 Hot rolled structural steel  
sections (dumping) Sanwa P/L Taiwan 20 November 2015 to 19 

May 2016 18/11/16 22/04/17 Ongoing 

DA0080 Hollow structural sections 
(dumping and countervailing) 

Steelforce Trading Pty Ltd China 3 January 2016 to 2 July 
2016 02/01/17 06/06/17 Ongoing 

DA0081 Hollow structural sections 
(dumping) 

Commercial Metals P/L Taiwan 3 January 2016 to 2 July 
2016 02/01/17 06/06/17 Ongoing 

DA0082 Hollow structural sections 
(dumping) 

Stemcor (SEA) PTE LTD Korea 3 January 2016 to 2 July 
2016 02/01/17 06/06/17 Ongoing 

                                                   
1 Final report extended until 58 days after Federal Court decision on review of REP 291 
2 Final report extended until 58 days after Federal Court decision on review of REP 291 
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GOODS SUBJECT TO ANTI-DUMPING/COUNTERVAILING MEASURES AT 31 JANUARY 2017 
Goods Tariff classification Country of export Dumping and/or 

countervailing 
Review action Date 

Imposed 
Date on which 
measures will 
expire 

Aluminium extrusions, 
certain 

7604.10.00/06  
7604.21.00/07/08  
7604.29.00/09/10  
7608.10.00/09  
7608.20.00/10  
7610.10.00/12  
7610.90.00/13  

People’s Republic of China D, C Nil  
 

28/10/10 
28/10/10 

28/10/20 
28/10/20 

Aluminium road wheels 8708.70.91/78 
8708.70.99/80 
8716.90.00/39 

People’s Republic of China D, C Continuation 05/07/12 
05/07/12 

05/07/17 
05/07/17 

Aluminium zinc coated 
steel 

7210.61.00/60/61/62 People’s Republic of China 
Republic of Korea 

D,C 
D 

Review 05/08/13 05/08/18 

Ammonium nitrate 3102.30.00/05 
 

Russia 
Russia shipped via Estonia 

D 
D 

Nil  24/05/01 
24/05/01 

24/05/21 
24/05/21 

Chrome bars 7215.90.00/55 
7215.50.90/54 
7228.30.10/70 
7228.60.10/72 
7228.60.90/55 

Romania D Nil 07/09/16 07/09/21 

Clear float glass 7005.29.00/03/04/05 
/06/09 

People’s Republic of China 
Indonesia 
Thailand 

D 
D 
D 

Nil 17/10/11 
17/10/11 
17/10/11 

17/10/21 
17/10/21 
17/10/21 

Currants, processed dried 0806.20.00/29 Greece D Nil 14/01/09 14/01/19 
Deep drawn stainless 
steel sinks 

7324.10.00/52 China D,C Review 26/03/15 26/03/20 

Dichlorophenoxy-acetic 
acid (2,4-D) 

2918.99.00/43/44/48 
3808.93.00/41/49 

People’s Republic of China D Nil 24/03/03 24/03/18 

Grinding balls 7325.91.00/26 
7326.11.00/29 
7326.90.90/59 

China D, C Reinvestigation 09/09/16 09/09/21 

Hollow structural sections 7306.30.00/31/32/33/34/
35/36/37 
7306.50.00/45* 
7306.61.00/21/22/25 
7306.61.00/90* 
7306.69.00/10 

People’s Republic of China 
Republic of Korea 
Malaysia 
Taiwan 

D,C 
D 
D 
D 

Continuation 
Review 

03/07/12 
 
 
 

03/07/17 
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GOODS SUBJECT TO ANTI-DUMPING/COUNTERVAILING MEASURES AT 31 JANUARY 2017 cont… 
Goods Tariff classification Country of export Dumping and/or 

countervailing 
Review action Date 

Imposed 
Date on which 
measures will 
expire 

Hollow structural sections 7306.30.00/31/32/33/34/
35/36/37 
7306.50.00/45 
7306.61.00/21/22/25/90 
7306.69.00/10 
7306.90.00/12 

Thailand D Nil 20/08/15 20/08/20 

Hot rolled coil steel 7208.25.00/32 
7208.26.00/33 
7208.27.00/34 
7208.36.00/35 
7208.37.00/36 
7208.38.00/37 
7208.39.00/38 
7208.53.00/42 
7208.54.00/43 
7208.90.00/30 
7211.14.00/40 
7211.19.00/41 

Taiwan 
Republic of Korea 
Malaysia 
Japan 

D 
D 
D 
D 

Nil 20/12/12 20/12/17 

Hot rolled plate steel 7208.40.00/39 
7208.51.00/40 
7208.52.00/41 
7225.40.00/22/24 

People’s Republic of China 
Indonesia 
Japan 
Republic of Korea 

D,C 
D 
D 
D 

Nil 19/12/13 19/12/18 

Hot rolled structural steel 
sections 

7216.31.00/30 
7216.32.00/31 
7216.33.00/32 
7216.40.00/33 
7216.50.00/56 
7228.70.00/56 

Japan 
Republic of Korea 
Taiwan 
Thailand 

D 
D 
D 
D 

Nil 20/11/14 20/11/19 

Pineapple, fruit 
(consumer) 

2008.20.00/26/28 Philippines 
Thailand 

D 
D 

Nil 10/10/06 
10/10/01 

10/10/21 
10/10/21 

Pineapple, fruit  
(FSI) 

2008.20.00/27/28 Philippines 
Thailand 

D 
D 

Review 13/11/06 
10/10/01 

13/11/21 
10/10/21 

Power transformers 8504.22.00/40 
8504.23.00/26/41 

Indonesia 
Taiwan 
Thailand 

D 
D 
D 

Review 10/12/14 10/12/19 
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GOODS SUBJECT TO ANTI-DUMPING/COUNTERVAILING MEASURES AT 31 JANUARY 2017 cont… 
Goods Tariff classification Country of export Dumping and/or 

countervailing 
Review action Date 

Imposed 
Date on which 
measures will 
expire 

Quenched and Tempered 
steel plate 

7225.40.00/21/23 Finland 
Japan 
Sweden 

D 
D 
D 

Nil 05/11/14 05/11/19 

Rod in coils 7213.91.00/44 
7227.90.90/42 

Taiwan 
China 

D 
D 

Nil 17/06/15 
22/04/16 

17/06/20 
22/04/21 

Silicon metal 2804.69.00/14 People’s Republic of China D,C Nil 03/06/15 03/06/20 
Steel reinforcing bar 

 
7214.20.00/47 
7228.30.90/40 
7228.30.10/70 
7228.60.10/72 
7213.10.00/42 
7227.90.90/01/02/04 
7227.90.10/69 

Korea,  
Singapore 
Spain 
Taiwan  
China 

D 
D 
D 
D 
D 

Review 19/11/15 
 
 
 
13/04/16 

19/11/20 
 
 
 
13/04/21 

Tomatoes, prepared and 
preserved 

2002.10.00/60 Italy 
Italy (La Doria S.p.A and Feger 
Di Gerardo Ferraioli S.p.A) 

D Review 16/04/14 
11/02/16 

16/04/19 
11/02/21 

Wind towers 7308.20.00/02 
7308.90.00/49 
8502.31.10/31 

People’s Republic of China 
Republic of Korea  

D 
D 

Nil 16/04/14 16/04/19 

Zinc coated (galvanised) 
steel 

7210.49.00/55/56/57 
/58  
7212.30.00/61 
7225.92.00/38* 
7226.99.00/71* 

People’s Republic of China 
Republic of Korea 
Taiwan 

D,C 
D 
D 

Review 05/08/13 05/08/18 

*  These tariff subheadings only apply to certain exporters/suppliers 
 

ANTI-DUMPING/COUNTERVAILING MEASURES EXPIRED/REVOKED DURING JANUARY 2017 
Goods Tariff Classification Country of export  Dumping and/or 

countervailing 
Expiration date/s Reason 

Nil      
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ADNs ISSUED DURING JANUARY 2017 
Date ADN Action Commodity Country 
31/01/2017 2017/15 Initiation of an Exemption Inquiry Grinding Balls China 
20/01/2017 2017/10 Operational Improvements to the Anti-Dumping Commission   
24/01/2017 2017/09 Extension of Time Granted to Issue the Statement of 

Essential Facts and Final Report 
Aluminium Zinc Coated Steel 
and Zinc Coated (Galvanised) 
Steel 

China and Taiwan 

25/01/2017 2017/08 Extension of Time Granted to Issue the Statement of 
Essential Facts 

Zinc Coated (Galvanised) Steel India, Malaysia and Vietnam 

24/01/2017 2017/07 Extension of Time Granted to Provide Final Report A4 Copy Paper Brazil, China, Indonesia and Thailand 
20/01/2017 2017/06 Extension of Time Granted to Issue the Final Report Resealable Can Ends Closures India, Malaysia, Philippines and 

Singapore 
23/01/2017 2017/05 Initiation of an Investigation into Alleged Dumping Cooling Tower Water Treatment 

Controllers 
United States of America 

11/01/2017  2017/04 Status Report as at 31 December 2016   
11/01/2017 2017/03 Initiation of an Accelerated Review  Aluminium Extrusions  China 
10/01/2017 2017/02 Initiation of an Investigation into Alleged Dumping   Alloy Round Steel Bar  China 
10/01/2017 2016/134 Ministerial Exemption Instrument 2 of 2016 - Revocation of 

Certain Ministerial Exemptions 
  

 
 
 
 
 
Anti-Dumping Commission 
22 February 2017 
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